any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and reenactment(s) thereof 
for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs. 15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) consisting of 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupee Ten) each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) consisting of 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered

[...]

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“the Act”)

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 
accompanying Notice:

Item No. 4 - Increase in Authorized Share Capital

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) and 
the Paid up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 10,04,70,400 (Rupees Ten Crores Four Lacs Seventy 
Thousand Four Hundred only). The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 
50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) to cover issuance of Bonus shares and to facilitate fund raising 
via issuance of equity shares and other convertible securities.